

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 16-1105, 16-1113, 16-1125, 16-1126, 16-1131, 16-1137, 16-1138, 16-1146

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NORTH AMERICA'S BUILDING TRADES UNIONS,

Petitioner,

v.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY & HEALTH ADMINISTRATION, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Respondent.

On Petitions for Review of a Final Rule of the Occupational Safety & Health
Administration, U.S. Department of Labor

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-INTERVENORS CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE STATE
CHAMBER OF OKLAHOMA, AND THE GREATER NORTH DAKOTA
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Sheldon B. Gilbert
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

William S. Consovoy
J. Michael Connolly
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

GLOSSARY v

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. OSHA Inappropriately Seeks an Overly Deferential Standard..... 2

II. OSHA Cannot Overcome the Lack of Empirical Evidence Showing
Significant Risks Under the Prior Silica Limits..... 5

CONCLUSION..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AFL-CIO v. OSHA</i> , 965 F.2d 962 (11th Cir. 1992)	3, 7
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. OSHA</i> , 581 F.2d 493 (5th Cir. 1978)	3
* <i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst. (Benzene)</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	4
<i>Kennecott Greens Creek Mining Co. v. MSHA</i> , 476 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	2
<i>Nat’l Maritime Safety Ass’n v. OSHA</i> , 649 F.3d 743 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 812 F.3d 843 (11th Cir. 2016)	2, 3, 4
<i>Nat’l Oilseed Processors Ass’n v. OSHA</i> , 769 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Rost v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2016 WL 6876490 (Pa. 2016).....	10
<i>UAW v. Pendergrass</i> , 878 F.2d 389 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	4

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 652(8).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 655(f).....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention WONDER database.....	7
---	---

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

RULES

Occupational Exposure to Respirable Crystalline Silica;

Final Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 16,286 (Mar. 25, 2016)..... 3, 6, 7, 8
